

Provider Manual Checklist - New Jersey

This document provides important plan information.

Provider Enrollment

To request participation for UnitedHealthcare, you may contact the National Credentialing Center by calling 877-842-3210, and choosing telephone prompts Other Professional Services, then Credentialing, then Join the Network.

At the time of the initial call the following information is required to search for a practitioner in our system, or set up a new record if needed.

- Practitioner's name and degree
- Date of birth is required, UPIN and Social Security number are requested also
- Practicing Specialty
- Tax Identification number and legal name of the owner of the TIN as it appears on the W-9
- Primary place of service address with phone and fax numbers
- Billing address with phone and fax numbers
- Credentialing address, if different, with phone and fax numbers.

National Credentialing performs a network need analysis while you are on the call and proceeds with initiation of the credentialing process if there is a network need in your designated specialty. If the network is not open to the designated specialty, you will be instructed to re-contact us in six months for an update.

In accordance with the New Jersey Health Care Quality Act, you have the option to use the CAQH Universal Credentialing DataSource or the New Jersey Universal Physician Credentialing application. If you would like to use the New Jersey application instead of the CAQH DataSource, you may download a copy from state.nj.us/health and mail the completed application to the following address:

UnitedHealthcare National Credentialing
9200 Worthington Road
Westerville, OH 43082

To complete the credentialing process, you must have the following elements:

- Active licensure in the state you will be practicing. A temporary license is not acceptable.
- Active DEA registered in the state you will be practicing, and/or CDS if required by the state. If you do not yet have a DEA registered in your practicing state we can accept arrangements with a par practitioner that can write prescriptions for you until you do obtain one.
- Active Professional Liability Insurance at the practicing location
- Active Hospital Privileges or Admitting Arrangements with a Participating Provider, if required for the specialty.
- If you are a MD, DO or DPM, you must complete a residency program in your designated specialty.

If you do not have active documents, or if those items will not be effective, or in the case of a residency program, complete, within 30 days, UnitedHealthcare cannot start the process and will ask you to call back within 30 days of your start date.

Due to NCQA standards, documents must be verified and active when presented to Credentialing Committee. If the documents are not yet active they *cannot* be presented to the Credentialing Committee. Credentialing turn-around-time averages 30 days, therefore, if you do not have that information effective at the time of the call, but it will become effective within 30 days we can begin the credentialing process. If any of the documents will not be effective for greater than 30 days the process will close, and you would need to re-initiate the process when the documents are active. **We will not hold a file open for greater than 30 days waiting for documents to become effective.**

If you are a Primary Care Physician (PCP), a site visit will be performed during credentialing.

You can contact 877-842-3210 to check credentialing application status:

- Select "United Healthcare Professional Services."
- Select "Credentialing"
- Select "Get Status"

Dental: New care providers should contact our Dental Benefits Provider at (800) 822-5353 to submit an application and/or submit an application online at dbp.com.

Behavioral Health:

Individual Provider: Access providerexpress.com > choose *United States* > click on *Join our Network* under Quick Links > select *Individually Contracted Clinicians*. The application is available online.

Group (Agency/Clinic): Obtain an application by emailing njnetworkmanagement@optum.com directly.

Facility or Hospital-based Providers: Access providerexpress.com > choose *United States* > click on *Join our Network* under Quick Links > select *Facility Network Request Form (FNRF)*. Email completed FNRFs to njnetworkmanagement@optum.com.

HCBS/MLTSS: Send an email to UnitedHealthcare Community Plan at NJ_MLTSS_CRED@uhc.com to request an application and begin the credentialing and contracting process.

The application review and notification of application status takes 30 days.

Prior Authorization Request

Care providers who call UnitedHealthcare Prior Authorization Unit at 888-362-3368, option #5 for medical/surgical/maternity/newborn and behavioral health or 800-262-0305 for LTC (PCA/MDC) receive all authorization confirmations directly on the call.

Care providers who send a secure fax to 888- 840-9284 for medical/surgical/maternity and newborn; or 212-898-7967 for behavioral health; or 855-583-4041 and 855-489-1553 for LTC (PCA/MDC) will receive a fax back with the status of the submission.

To check on the status or change an authorization request, you may call the Prior Authorization unit at 888-362-3368, option #5. You can also access this information online at UHCprovider.com/priorauth, notifications/Prior Authorization tab.

If a response for prior authorization for a non-emergency service is not received within 15 days, please call Provider Services at 888-362-3368.

Claim Submission

Receipt of electronically submitted claims may be validated through the provider's EDI Clearinghouse.

You will receive a Provider Remittance Advice (PRA) for a paper claim or an Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) for an electronic claim.

You may also check a claim's status using the secure online portal or call Provider Services at 888- 362-3368.

Confirm Receipt of Adjusted Claim or Claim Appeal

If the appeal is submitted online, you will receive a reference number. You may check the status of the claim online using the reference number.

If the appeal is submitted via paper, you will receive a paper response.

You will receive a PRA or ERA for a claim adjustment.

You may also call Provider Services at 888-362-3368.

To check the status of your claim submission and/or adjusted and appealed claims at UHCprovider.com, Claims and Payments tab.

Links for Provider Portal to access Provider Educational Information

UHCprovider.com – The Training and Education tab is available to search for current provider educational information. You can receive education in regards to claims, prior authorization, general UnitedHealthcare policy and procedures and member eligibility/verification.

uhcommunityplan.com > For Health Care Professionals > [New Jersey](#) – You are encouraged to use this portal for education and training specifically related to Community and State policies and procedures. The portal contains the Community and State Provider Administrative Manual, quarterly newsletters and other Community and State related bulletins.

uhcommunityplan.com > For Health Care Professionals > New Jersey > [Dual Complete ONE](#) – This site houses all bulletins related to Dual Complete ONE updates and product information.

Coordination of Benefits Frequently Asked Questions

What is the contact number and/or email address for questions related to COB?

- 800-842-1109 or UHCprovider.com
 - “Contact Us”
 - “EDI Claims”
 - “EDI Issue Submission”

If a member is dually eligible or has a TPL policy how often does the care provider have to submit a denial from Medicare and/or the TPL Insurer?

- If the denial is non-covered and/or benefits exhausted the provider will only need to submit one time and we will update that member’s file. If denied for medical necessity, the care provider will need to submit denial every time. All Dual Complete ONE COB’s are transparent and handled internally by UnitedHealthcare, so care providers do not have to submit denials.

Does the care provider submit the denial from the Medicare and/or commercial insurance electronically or hard copy?

- The care provider can submit the denial by either method.

What is the address for the care provider to submit the hard copy of the EOB denial?

United Healthcare Community Plan
PO Box 5250
Kingston, NY 12402-5250

How do care providers track progress of paper copies of the EOB for individual members?

- Care providers can track their progress online at UHCprovider.com

What is required for care providers to submit to the Managed Care Plan if member has Medicare and/or commercial insurance and the care provider does not participate in the Medicare and/or commercial network?

- Care providers are advised not to service Medicare members if they do not accept Medicare. However, if the non-participating care provider services a member they will need to submit the claim via the normal process for review.

Who do care providers contact for technical assistance regarding claims submission and coordination of benefits for dually eligible members and members with commercial insurance?

- Care providers are advised to contact their vendor or the UnitedHealthcare EDI Support Group at 800-210-8315 or 800-842-1109.

Who should NF providers contact for questions regarding 835?

- NF providers can call (888) 702-2168.

Provider Contacts for MLTSS Services

Assisted Living
888-702-2168

Behavioral Health Services
877-614-0484

Home and Community Based Services
888-702-2168

Hospice Services
888-702-2168

Provider Services
888-702-2168

Nursing Facility Questions
888-702-2168